
 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 

 
CITY OF ALBANY 

BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

Albany City Hall, 333 Broadalbin Street SW 
 

Thursday, February 19, 2015 
 3:00 p.m. 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER  
                          
2. ROLL CALL  

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 
4. APPROVAL OF FEBRUARY 8, 2011 MEETING SUMMARY  

 
5. APPEAL HEARING: APPEAL OF DANGEROUS PROPERTY 

NOTICE AND ORDER - CASE CC-0014-14 - (342 Pine Street SE) 

6. OTHER BUSINESS  

7. NEXT MEETING:  TBD 

8. ADJOURN          (5:00 p.m.) 
 

 
 

 
The location of the hearing is accessible to the disabled. If you need special accommodations to attend 
or participate, please notify the Community Development Department in advance by calling 541-917-
7553. 

 

 



 
 

 

Community Development Department 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Phone: 541-917-7553  Facsimile: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

   
HEARING BODY BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS  
HEARING DATE Thursday, February 19, 2015  
HEARING TIME 3:00 P.M.  
HEARING LOCATION City Council Chambers, Albany City Hall, 333 Broadalbin Street SW 

   
GENERAL INFORMATION   
DATE OF NOTICE: February 9, 2015 
FILE: CC-0014-14 
TYPE OF APPEAL: Appeal of Dangerous Property Notice and Order 

PROPERTY OWNER: Michelle A. Schoning 
APPELLANT: Michelle A. Schoning 
ADDRESS: 342 Pine Street SE, Albany, OR  97321 
MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-05CC; Tax Lot 3200 

 
The Building Division has received an appeal of a Notice and Order of the Building Official declaring the 
aforementioned property to be dangerous and has scheduled a hearing before the Building Board of Appeals.  A 
staff report and supplemental materials packet will be mailed out to Building Board of Appeals members on 
Monday, February 9, 2015.  Should the appellant wish to submit written materials, including photos, to the 
Appeals Board in advance, TEN COPIES of all materials must be submitted to the Building Division counter no 
later than 5:00 p.m. on Friday, February 13, 2015.  If not submitted in advance, Appellant must bring to the 
hearing TEN COPIES of all materials intended to be presented to the Board of Appeals.  Supplemental materials 
are, however, not required to be submitted. 

 
APPEAL HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
The appeal hearing will begin with a declaration of any ex parte contacts (contacts which occurred outside of the 
hearing), or any conflict of interest by the decision-makers.  This will be followed by the staff report from the 
Building Division staff.  Then, the appellant will testify, followed by testimony by any other persons invited by 
the appellant to speak to the Notice on appeal.  Building Division staff will be given a single opportunity to rebut 
any testimony or evidence provided by the appellant and provide a final summation, after which the appellant will 
have a single opportunity to rebut and summarize.  The decision-makers are free to ask questions of any person 
who has testified, or of staff, at any point during the hearing. 
 
If the Board of Appeals determines that the hearing needs to be continued for any reason, the chairperson will 
announce the date, time, and place for resumption of the hearing, and/or what limitations exist on further 
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testimony or submittal of written materials.  If the hearing and record are closed, the decision makers will begin 
deliberations, and/or will announce the time, date, and place when the decision will be made.  The Board shall 
render all decisions and findings in writing to the appellant with a duplicate copy to the Building Official. 
 
APPROVAL STANDARDS FOR APPEAL 
 
Chapter 18.28 of the Albany Municipal Code (AMC) provides a process whereby the City of Albany Building 
Official may declare a property dangerous based on standards listed in AMC 18.28 and AMC 18.30.  A dangerous 
building, premises, or structure shall be considered to exist whenever any premises, building, structure, or portion 
thereof meets any of the listed AMC criteria to the extent that the life, health, property, or safety of the public or 
the building’s occupants are unreasonably endangered.  For the purposes of this appeal hearing, the burden is on 
the appellant/property owner to provide evidence that: 
 

1. Each of the deficiencies and defects listed in Appendix A of the Building Official’s Notice and Order-- 
including items deemed unsafe by virtue of the fact that no permits or inspections were ever obtained for 
the work--either does not exist or does not exist to the extent that the life, health, property, or safety of the 
public or the building’s occupants are unreasonably endangered, as has been determined by the Building 
Official; and 

2. The premises should not have been declared to be dangerous.      
 
      
 
 
The location of the meeting/hearing is accessible to the disabled. If you need special accommodations to attend or 
participate, please notify the Community Development Department in advance by calling 541-917-7553. 
 
 
Attachments:  
Staff Report with attachments 
 
 
Distribution: 

 

 Appellant(s)  
 Building Board of Appeals  
 Building Division  
 City Manager’s Office  
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TO: Building Board of Appeals 

FROM: Mary Gaeta, Senior Code Compliance Inspector 
 

DATE: February 9, 2015 for the February 19, 2015 Building Board of Appeals Meeting 
 

SUBJECT: Appeal of dangerous property designation for 342 Pine Street SE, 
Case Chronology 

 
Action Requested: 
The Building Division issued a dangerous property Notice and Order to the owner of 342 
Pine Street SE on December 30, 2014.  The property owner appealed this Order to the 
Building Board of Appeals.  This matter is now scheduled for a hearing before the Board to 
determine whether the decision to classify this property as dangerous was correct under the 
provisions of the Municipal Code as of the date the Order was issued.   
 
Summary: 
In December 2014, the Building Department received a call from a citizen with complaints 
about conditions at the single-family house her mother was renting.  These complaints 
included concerns about a lack of heat in the dwelling, drafts, electrical hazards, leaking roof, 
flooding into the laundry room, mold, and general concerns that the structure was not safe for 
regular human habitation.  These concerns were investigated, and as a result, the Building 
Department concluded that the property was unsafe for occupancy and subject to such 
classification as being considered dangerous under the Albany Municipal Code. 
 
Criteria: 
The criteria with which Council should review the decision of the Building Official in this 
case are as follows: 
 

A dangerous property shall be considered to exist whenever any building, premises, 
structure, or portion thereof meets any of the criteria listed in AMC 18.28.010 “to the 
extent that the life, health, property, or safety of the public or of the building’s, 
structure’s, or premises’ occupants are unreasonably endangered.”   

 
AMC 18.28.010(2)(k)(ii) references the property maintenance standards in AMC 18.30,  
which comprise the majority of the violations cited in this Order of the Building Official.  
The specific criteria used by the Building Official in making the decision to declare this 
property dangerous are listed in Appendix A of the Notice and Order (attached). 
 
Discussion: 
 

I. Chronology 
 
December 16, 2014 – A complaint is received from tenant’s daughter about poor conditions 
at the house at 342 Pine Street SE.  Complainant says that there are electrical problems 
throughout the house and that some of the wiring appears unsafe.  She complains that house 
is very drafty and the heaters don’t work properly, so it is always cold and damp inside.  She 
adds that during rain storms, water seeps into the laundry room, flowing under the clothes 
dryer, and that the walls and ceiling are full of mold.  She reports that she is moving her 
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mother out of the house because the conditions are affecting her health and requests an 
inspection. 
 
December 19, 2014 –Inspection performed by Senior Code Compliance Inspector Mary 
Gaeta and Building Inspector Joel Heenan.  House is found to be in a severely dilapidated 
condition and inspectors are able to confirm many of the tenant’s complaints including the 
excessive mold growth and water intrusion into a non-permitted laundry room attached to the 
north side of the house.  In addition to illegally installed and unsafe wiring found in the 
laundry room, inspectors discover the electrical breaker panel that is installed on the outside 
of the house is rated for indoor use and that it lacks a main shut-off as required for the 
number of breakers within.  In the kitchen, the electric range is connected to power through 
an unusually long appliance cable plugged into what appears to be an extension cord under 
the sink, which is connected to an unknown power source.  Several other examples of illegal 
and unsafe wiring and mechanical installations are documented.  The bedrooms lack required 
emergency egress because the window in one room is not large enough even if fully opened, 
and in the other bedroom, windows do not operate properly and/or are blocked from opening 
wide enough for egress.  After noticing uneven and sloping floors in the dwelling, inspectors 
discover that the house lacks a foundation, and they observe deterioration of wood at and 
near ground level.  The roofline displays a noticeable slump and doors and windows appear 
to be out-of-plumb.  Inspectors are concerned that house may be in structural failure.         
 
The tenant is in the process of moving out, but the house is being advertised for rent.  
Because of the accumulation of deficiencies, illegal and unsafe work performed on the 
dwelling and the concerns over a possibly failing structure; it is decided to issue a Notice and 
Order immediately in the hope that safety and habitability issues will be corrected before new 
tenants move in. 
 
December 19, 2014 – A notice and order is issued.  It is posted at the property in the late 
afternoon.  There is a young couple looking at the house when the notice is being posted.  
They indicate they are responding to an online rental ad but don’t like the condition of the 
house so are not interested in renting it.   A copy of the notice is faxed to the owner’s fax 
number of record and a physical copy is mailed to the owner’s mailing address of record. 
 
December 24, 2014 – Owner Michelle Schoning visits Building counter at City Hall to 
deliver a letter requesting an appeal of the notice and order in its entirety.   
 
Inspectors Joel Heenan and Mary Gaeta consult with Building Official Gary Stutzman about 
the issues that were observed during the December 19, 2014 inspection – especially the 
structural and electrical deficiencies that were documented.  Because of concerns that the 
house may be in some stage of structural failure, it is decided that the structure needs to be 
inspected and analyzed by a licensed engineer before a contractor can begin repair work.  A 
new notice will need to be issued to reflect this requirement. 
 
December 26, 2014 – Michelle Schoning is notified that a new notice and order will be 
issued,  that it will replace the notice previously issued, and that we will physically post the 
new notice at the property and send her copies by mail, email, and fax.    
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The owner’s contractor, Emilio Ramirez, contacted the Building Department the same day 
with questions about the requirements of the Notice and Order.  He is anxious to begin work 
as soon as he can.  He is told that an engineer will need to inspect and analyze the structure 
before work can begin and that this will be discussed in the revised notice and order. 
 
December 30, 2014 – The revised notice is issued to replace the previous notice.  It is posted 
at the property and sent to the owner by mail, email, and fax. 
 
January 8, 2015 – A letter from Michelle Schoning (dated January 3, 2015) appealing the 
new notice and order arrives at our office.  A confirmation that the letter was received is sent 
via email. 
 
January 12, 2015 – Michelle Schoning sends email to our office concerned that her 
contractor has not been allowed to pull permits when the notice and order includes a timeline 
for compliance.  We respond to the email to let her know that we are still waiting for her 
engineer’s report and that we normally allow extensions when owners are showing they are 
working towards making repairs.  And, since she requested an appeal, any enforcement 
actions would be suspended. 
 
January 21, 2015 – The Building Department receives a copy of the inspection and analysis 
report performed by Peteris Bambe, P.E. of Cascade Design Group, Inc.  Structural plans are 
submitted for review as part of an application for the building permit required to make the 
needed repairs.  Mr. Bambe’s letter does not refute any section of the notice and order and 
contains a list of the structural repairs planned.  He indicates that concerns related to the 
electrical system, mechanical devices, and appliances will be addressed by a licensed 
electrician. 
 
January 26, 2015 – Plan review and application processing is complete for the property, and 
Building Permit B-0057-15 is ready for pickup. 
 
January 27, 2015 – Work appears to be underway at 342 Pine Street SE.  Michelle Schoning 
is sent a message via email that if she completes the work to be done under this permit and 
follows through on the other repairs listed in the notice and order, the concerns listed in the 
notice and order will be satisfied and the enforcement case will be closed. 
 
February 2, 2015 - Because repair work is moving along, Michelle Schoning is sent an email 
in the morning to find out if she is still interested in following through on her appeal.  There 
is no response to the email, so she is contacted by phone in the afternoon.  Ms. Schoning 
indicates that she is still pursuing the appeal and we discuss the date, time, and location of the 
hearing. 
 
 
MKG:rk 
Attachments:  12-30-14 Notice and Order, 

            AMC Overview,  
          Engineer’s Letter,  

Copy of Permit B-0057-15 













Albany Municipal Code Title 18 
Building Code Administration and Property Maintenance 

 
 
 
Please review the following AMC 18 sections in advance of the hearing: 
 

**Definitions are provided in AMC 18.04.070 (p.8) 
 
 
 
AMC 18.04.110 “Unsafe Buildings” (p.11) 
 
AMC 18.06.010 “Permits – Generally” (p.11) 
 
AMC 18.10.040 “Deputies” (p.17) 
 
AMC 18.14.020 through 18.14.050 “Building Board of Appeals” (p.22-23) 
 
AMC 18.28 and 18.30, “Dangerous Buildings” and “Property Maintenance” 

Please be generally familiar with all of 18.28 and 18.30.  The following 
subsections, however, are especially relevant to the Notice and Order process 
at hand: 

  
18.28.010  (1) “Generally” (p.25) 

(2) “Definition” (p.25) 
(2)(k)(ii) “Other Hazards” (p.26) 
(2)(n) “Violations of Codes, Laws” (p.27) 

 18.30.040 “Enforcement” (p.30) 
 

Also, specific code references are included after each item in Appendix A of 
the Notice and Order should you wish to review those items in advance.  Staff 
will be presenting details on each of these items at the hearing. 

  
 







INSPECTION ACTIVITY

Permit Number B-0057-15 SubType: ARES

Permit Description: ARES - House repairs 
related to CC-0014-14

Validated By MARYG1

Status Approved Applied: 01/21/2015

Job Address 342 SE PINE ST
ALBANY, OR

Approved: 01/26/2015

Location: Final:

Parcel No: 11S03W05CC03200 Expired: 07/26/2015

Subdivision:

Owner: SCHONING  MICHELLE A Owner Phone:

Applicant: Ram Remodeling and 
Construction

Applicant Phone: 541-829-9145

Contractor: Ram Remodeling and 
Construction

Contractor Phone: 5418299145

Contractor Liense No.: 202876

Valuation: $4,500.00

Conditions

Before requesting setback/footing inspections provide a letter of approval, from a qualified engineer registered in Oregon, to the 
plans examiner  which stipulates that the excavated site meets the building design requirements to support the proposed 
structure as required by state building codes.

Attached Plot Plan to be kept on job site.

Comments

Inspection Item Inspection Activity

Building Final By: Action: Pending

C of O - Bldg By: Action: Pending

C of O - Fire By: Action: Pending

C of O - Planning By: Action: Pending



C of O - Planning

C of O - PW By: Action: Pending

Certificate of 
Occupancy

By: Action: Pending

Damp Proofing By: Action: Pending

Electrical 
Underground

By: Action: Pending

Elevation and 
Drainage

By: Action: Pending

Elevation Certificate By: Action: Pending

EPSC Final By: Action: Pending

Expiration Tracking By: Action: Pending

Exterior Shearwalls By: Action: Pending

Exterior Weather 
Barrier & Flashing

By: Action: Pending

Fire Resistive 
Construction

By: Action: Pending

Footings - 
Reinforcing

By: Action: Pending

Framing By: Action: Pending



Framing

Gas Lines By: Action: Pending

Grounding Electrode By: Action: Pending

Gypsum - Exterior By: Action: Pending

Gypsum - Interior By: Action: Pending

Heating Final By: Action: Pending

High Efficiency 
Interior Lighting 
System

By: Action: Pending

Insulation By: Action: Pending

Moisture Control By: Action: Pending

Other By: Action: Pending

Planning Conditions By: Action: Pending

Plumbing Final By: Action: Pending

Plumbing Top Out By: Action: Pending

Public Works 
Review

By: Action: Pending



Public Works 
Review

Rough Mechanical By: Action: Pending

Setbacks / Footings By: Action: Pending

Sewer Service By: Action: Pending

Soils Engineer By: Action: Pending

Stemwall By: Action: Pending

Storm Drain By: Action: Pending

Storm Service By: Action: Pending

Temporary C of O By: Action: Pending

UB Review By: Action: Pending

Underfloor Framing By: Action: Pending

Underfloor Heating - 
Cooling

By: Action: Pending

Underfloor Insulation By: Action: Pending

Underfloor Plumbing By: Action: Pending



Underfloor Plumbing

Wall Forms By: Action: Pending

Water Service By: Action: Pending

Water Service Lines By: Action: Pending
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